PROPOSAL

To: THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

for the

UNION MINE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT # 007E-PW-10/11-BOS

NAME OF BIDDE	ER	,	•	
	SYBLON REID		·	
BUSINESS P.O. B	BOX			
	P.O. Box 100	·		٠
CITY, STATE, ZII	P			
	Folsom, CA 95763		,	
BUSINESS STRE	ET ADDRESS			٠
	1130 Sibley Street			
CITY, STATE, ZII	P			
	Folsom, CA 95630			
TELEPHONE NO	: AREA CODE (916) <u>351-0</u>	457	·	
FAX NO:	AREA CODE (916) 351-1	674		

The Work for which this Proposal is submitted is for the construction in accordance with these Contract Documents which includes the payment of not less than the State general prevailing wage rates, the Project Plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the Contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the Work is accomplished, and in accordance with the General Prevailing Wage rates. The Project Plans and Contract Documents for the Work to be done are entitled:

UNION MINE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, PROJECT # 007E-PW-10/11-BOS.

The Work is broken down into 3 (three) specific bid items for budgeting purposes. The County may award any or all of the individual bid items. Standalone Bids are to be submitted for each bid item. The cost of overhead and profit shall be included in each bid item as a standalone bid. The amount of each Bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all the items in each base Bid. The County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all project responses received as a result of this request for bid, to issue a contract to any qualified respondent, or to cancel this project or future projects in whole or in part.

The Bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of Work a unit price and a total of the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purposes. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price Bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount of the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc., from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

If this Proposal is accepted and the undersigned Bidder shall fail to enter into the Contract and furnish the two bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfaction to the County of El Dorado within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the Bidder has received notice from the County of El Dorado that the Contract has been awarded, the County of El Dorado may, at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the County of El Dorado.

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal, as principals, are those named herein; that this Proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that the Bidder has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, the

annexed proposed form of Contract, and the Project Plans therein referred to; and the Bidder proposes, and agrees if this Proposal is accepted, that the Bidder will Contract with the County of El Dorado, in the form of the copy of the Contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the Work and furnish all the materials specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that the Bidder will take in full payment therefore the following item prices, to wit:

PROPOSAL PAY ITEMS BID PRICE SCHEDULE

UNION MINE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT # 007E-PW-10/11-BOS

BASE BID:

(Figure) \$ 1072,000.00

BASE BID (Words):

Six hundred seventy two thousand dollars

ITEM NO.	ITEM	ITEM	QUANTITY	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL (LUMP SUM)
1	Construct new Pump Station Building complete with all excavation, concrete, backfill building, two pump stations, modifications to Blower Building, pipe, valves, all underground piping, electrical, conduit, instrumentation, wiring, etc.	1	Lump Sum ₃	489/1000,9	499,000.2
2	Construct aeration system for Effluent Storage Tank No. 2.	1	Lump	06,000	ble,ao.ºº
3	Construct aeration system for Effluent Storage Tank No. 1, including demolition of the concrete pipe.	1	Lump Sum	97,000=	94,000.00

(NOTICE: Bidder's failure to execute the questionnaires and statements contained in this Proposal as required by applicable laws and regulations, or the determinations by El Dorado County based upon those questionnaires and statements, may prohibit award of the subject Contract to the Bidder.)

MAJOR EQUIPMENT ITEMS

The Bidder shall list in the space provided herein below one named manufacturer for each type of major equipment listed in the Specifications. Any requests for substitutions for materials and equipment, including specifically those listed as major equipment, may only be made after the award. Failure to list a manufacturer for any type of equipment shall constitute submission of a non-responsive Bid.

The Bidder hereby represents that Bidder will utilize the following manufacturer for each of the items of major equipment described below, and will not substitute a different manufacturer without the prior written approval of the County of El Dorado:

SPECIFICATION SECTION	EQUIPMENT	MANUFACTURER
11316	Horiz. end suction pumps	PACO
11375	Aeration Equip.	PACO SANITAIRE
	,	
,		

SUBCONTRACTOR LISTING

(Public Contract Code Section 4104)

Listing of Subcontractors in bid: Bidding contractor shall:

- (a) (1) Indicate the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the prime contractor, specially fabricates and install a portion of the work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of on-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) whichever is greater.
 - (2) (A) Subject to subparagraph (B), any information requested by the County concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the County for receipt of bids from prime contractors.
 - (B) The County may implement paragraph (A) at its option.
- (b) The portion of the work that will be done by each subcontractor under this act. The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each portion as is defined by the prime contractor in his or her bid.

The Bidder shall list the name and address of each sub Contractor to whom the Bidder proposes to sub Contract portions of the Work.

	Name		Loc	ation of I	Business			License No		Portion or Type of Work	
	SAC Valley 1	=\ei	Wic.	Saixi	IMEN	n	VA.	8484	35	Electrical	
	RIVEY CITY	Dai	Thing	Survi	IMEN	0.0 10.0	n	4859	14	Painting	
	1					0			•		
		·				•	•				
-											

Attach additional pages as required.

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10285.1 STATEMENT

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the Bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the Bidder has ______, has not ____X ____ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public Works Contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "Bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

NOTE: The Bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided.

The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10162 QUESTIONNAIRE

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, the following questionnaire:

Has the Bidder, any officer of the Bidder, or any employee of the Bidder who has a proprietary interest in the Bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes:	No: _ X
If the answer is yes, explain the c	ircumstances in the following space:
Not applicable	

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10232 STATEMENT

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal Court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediate preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal Court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

NOTE: The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS PROPOSAL

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing Proposal as principals are as follows:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal

name of the corporation and also the names of its president, secretary, treasurer, and manager; if a co-partnership, state true name of the firm and also the names of all individual co-partners composing the firm; if a sole proprietorship, state the first and last names in full.

SYBLON REID is a California general partnership (see Attachment "A")

BIDDER INFORMATION

	check one of the following classifications which fits its type of business and furnish all information required under that classification.
	BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL: Bidder's name as it appears on State Contractor's License is:
X	BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP: Bidder's firm name, individual or partnership, as it appears on State Contractor's License is:
	SYBLON REID
	The full names of all partners as they appear on State Contractor's License are:
at "	Syblon Reid Construction, Inc, and Syblon-Reid Co.
	County in which any Certificate of Doing business Under Fictitious Name is filed - (if none, so state):
	Sacramento
	BIDDER IS A CORPORATION: The full name of the corporation as it appears on the State Contractor's License is:
	Corporation is incorporated in the State of:
BIDDER'S L	ICENSE
the State of C	are as a bidder on this proposal, I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of alifornia, that, the undersigned is licensed in the State of California in accordance ractor's License Law, Business and Professional Code:
License Numb	per: 758610 Classification(s) Class "A" and Class "B"
Expiration Da	te 02/28/2013 Signature Syblon Reid Construction, Inc., Partner
	Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

Non-Collusion Affidavit to Be Executed By Bidder and Submitted with Bid

State of California)

County of El Dorado)	
Herschell D. Epperson , being first duly sworn, deposes and says the	at
he or she is c.f.o.of Syblon Reid Construction, Inc., partner of SYBLON REIDthe party making	ıg
the foregoing Bid that the Bid is not made in the interest of, or in behalf of, any undisclose	d
person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the Bid is genuin	ıe
and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited an	ıy
other Bidder to put in a false or sham Bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired	d,
connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, or that anyone sha	.11
refrain from bidding; that the Bidder has not in manner, directly or indirectly sought by Contrac	t,
communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidde	r,
or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the Contract of anyone interested in	n

the proposed Contract; that all statements contained in the Bid are true; and further, that the Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay,

any depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham Bid.

SYBLON REID	COMPANY NAME
P.O. Box 100	
Folsom, CA 95763	COMPANY ADDRESS
Zewold Syblon Reid Construction, Inc., Partner	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER
Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.	PRINTED TITLE AND NAME OF OFFICER

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER FOR PROPOSAL

By my signature on this Proposal, I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing questionnaire and statements of Public Contract Code are true and correct. By my signature on this Proposal I further certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America, that the Non-collusion Affidavit required by Public Contract Code Section 7106 is true and correct.

The person or persons executing this Proposal on behalf of a corporation or a member of partnership, shall be prepared to demonstrate by resolution, article, or otherwise, that such person is or that such persons are appropriately authorized to act in these regards for such corporation or partnership. Such authority shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the County of El Dorado.

If the signature is by an agent other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a power of attorney authorizing said act by the agent on behalf of his principal shall be submitted with the Bid forms, otherwise the Bid may be disregarded as irregular and unauthorized.

The Bidder's execution on the signature portion of this Proposal shall constitute an endorsement and execution of those affidavits, declarations and certifications, which are of this Proposal.

Executed this _	<u>30th</u> day of	June	at	Folsom	_, California.
	eto y	Sign Here:	1Com DE	me-	
		_	n Reid Construction,	Inc., Part	ner
		By Hersch	nell D. Epperson, C.	F.O.	
		*	Name and Title of Bi	idder	31
		SYBI	ON REID		

Name of Firm

END OF PROPOSAL

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

This undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the County, and that the Proposal is made without any connection of collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he/she has carefully examined the Bid Documents for the construction of the project, that he/she has personally inspected the site, that he/she has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Bid documents, and that this Proposal is made according to the provisions under the terms of the Bid Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that he/she has exercised his/her own judgment regarding the interpretation of subsurface information and has utilized all data which he/she believes pertinent from the Engineer, County, and other sources in arriving at his/her conclusions.

(NOTICE: Bidder's failure to fully complete and execute the questionnaires and statements contained in this Proposal as required by applicable laws and regulations, or the determinations by County of El Dorado based upon those questionnaires and statements may prohibit award of the subject contract to the bidder.)

The Bidder agrees that if this Proposal is accepted, he will, within 10 working days after receiving the notice of award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the County the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and will, to the extent of his Proposal, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Bid Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within 10 working days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to complete the construction, in all respects, by August 31, 2012.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Bid Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the County at the rate of \$1000 per day for all work awarded under one contract until the work shall have been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Bid Documents.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Addendum No. One	(1) Date June	22,	<u> 2011</u>
Addendum No	Date		

(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Bid Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his/her Proposal(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

This proposal is for the construction of the Work in accordance with the Bid Documents (including the payment of not less than the minimum wage rates set forth in the Bid Documents), including the Contract annexed hereto, the project Plans, the current California Department of Transportation Standard Plans and Standard Specifications, the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished, and in accordance with the current "General Prevailing Wage Rates" published by the California Department of Transportation.

Bids are required for the entire work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the additive total of all extended item unit prices.

The Bidder shall set forth for each item of work, in clearly legible figures, a unit cost and a subtotal cost in the respective spaces provided for this purpose.

In case of discrepancy between the unit cost and the subtotal cost set forth for the item, the unit cost shall prevail; except, however, that for lump sum items, the sum set forth in the "Subtotal Cost" column shall prevail.

BID SECURITY

Accompanying this Proposal is <u>bidd</u> percent of the total Base Bid Price. (In the state of the total Base Bid Price)		insert "b		east ten (10) fied check",
or "cashier's check", as the case may be	e.)			

Bidder: SYBLON REID

Date: June 30, 2011

Syblon Reid Construction, Inc., Partner Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRI	BSENTS, THAT (WE)			٠.
				- .
Syblon Reid			as PRINCIP.	AL.
and	٠.			
Travelers Casualty and Surety	y Company of Americ	а		
				.
named, submitted by said Principa Management Department for the wo money of the United States, well a ourselves, our heirs, executors, adrithese presents. In no case shall the last 10% of Total Amount Bid	ork described below, for the and truly to be made to the ministrators and successor liability of the surety hereu	ne payment of he County of s, jointly and	which sum in law El Dorado, we leseverally, firmly	wful bind
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLI	GATION IS SUCH:	,		
That whereas the Principal has subsastances and for certain construction opened at Placerville, El Dorado Co Renovation of the Existing Union California.	n specifically described as ounty, California, on June 3	s follows, for 30, 2011, for th	which bids are to ne Construction	o be and
NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesa	aid Principal is awarded th	e contract and	, within the time	and

and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and virtue.

manner required under the Specifications, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds with County of El Dorado, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgement is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

17th day of June	, 2011.
, .	
Syblon Reid	
By: Law DEn	(seal)
- January - Janu	Principal
Syblon Reid Construction, Herschell D. Epperson, C.I	
Travelers Casualty and Surety	Company of America
By: Once h 2 Onl Out	(seal)
Sarah Collins	Surety Attorney-In-Fact
Address 110	070 White Rock Road #130
Ra	ncho Cordova, CA 95670

ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California Sacramento County of June 17, 2011 Susan Fournier, Notary Public before me, _ (insert name and title of the officer) Sarah Collins personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. #1822251 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY Signature (Seal)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223685

Certificate No. 004231014

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

David W. Garese, Audrey Skeen, Sarah Collins, and Susan Fournier

of the City of	Sacramento)	, State o	f Cali	fornia	, tl	heir true and lawfu	l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separ other writings obl	rate capacity if n	nore than one is named ature thereof on behal deeing bonds and unde	d above, to sign, of of the Compan	execute, seal and ies in their busine	acknowledge any ess of guaranteei	y and all bonds, reco	ognizances, condition ersons, guaranteein	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS W. June	HEREOF, the C	Companies have cause 2011	d this instrument	to be signed and	their corporate s	eals to be hereto aff	fixed, this	9th
			OR	TITTE	FR			
		Farmington Casual		DO OB		Paul Mercury Ins	1 0	
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of A						•		
	St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company							
		St. Paul Guardian	insurance Comp	any				
1982 1982 1982 1982	1977	MCORPORATED STATES	THE GALLES	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTTOPO CONN. C	SELITY AND QUE
State of Connectic City of Hartford se					Ву:	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Presi	ident
On this the 9th day of June , 2011 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.								
In Witness Where My Commission e		et my hand and official day of June, 2011.	nd seal.	TETRE		Man	arie C. Tetreault, Nota	theault ry Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR COUNTY OF EL DORADO

UNION MINE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS AND OTHERS CONCERNED

This addendum shall become a part of the Contract Documents as if originally included. The Quoter shall acknowledge receipt of the addendum on the Information Required of Contractor form.

The Quoter shall modify the Contract Documents and specifications as required by the following items:

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS

- ADS-1-1 In all technical sections under paragraph 1.08, PROJECT/SITE CONDITIONS, Item No. 2 should read as follows:
 - 2. Seismic factors:
 - a. Occupancy category: III
 - b. Site class: C
 - c. S_s: 0.418
 - d. S₁: 0.189
 - e. I: 1.25
- ADS-1-2 Specification Section 01010, Summary of Work, paragraph 1.01.A, line 2, change to read as follows:

New Pump Station Building, a pump station, modifications to the Blower Building

- ADS-1-3 Specification Section 01010, Summary of Work, paragraph 2.01, add the following paragraph:
 - D. The work in the aeration tanks require the Contractor to schedule two months in advance with the County staff. The County will remove the contents or transfer the contents to another tank. Sludge in the bottom of the tank will be removed by the County. The Contractor will be required to wash the floor and pump the waste to a location to be determined by the County.
- ADS-1-4 Specification Section 03001, Cast-In-Place Concrete, paragraph 2.07.H.2, delete in its entirety.
- ADS-1-5 Specification Section 03001, Cast-In-Place Concrete, paragraph 2.07.J, delete the statement:

"For Operations Control Building see structural Drawings."

ADS-1-6 Specification Section 05999, Miscellaneous Metal, paragraph 2.08.B.2.a, replace as follows: a. If not indicated on the Drawings, as defined in the AISC Manual Thirteenth Edition. ADS-1-7 Specification Section 06100, Rough Carpentry, paragraph 1.02.A.6, change to read: 6. CBC 2010. ADS-1-8 Specification Section 06100, Rough Carpentry, paragraph 1.02.A.7, delete in its entirety. ADS-1-9 Specification Section 08100, Metal Doors and Frames, paragraph 1.02.A.3., delete in its entirety. ADS-1-10 Specification Section 11375, Aeration Diffuser Equipment, paragraph 2.02.B., change to read as: 316 stainless steel B. Laterals ADS-1-11 Specification Section 11375, Aeration Diffuser Equipment, paragraph 2.02.C., change to read as: C. Manifold 316 stainless steel ADS-1-12 Specification Section 11375, Aeration Diffuser Equipment, paragraph 2.02.D., change to read as: D. Pipe supports, saddles, Type 316 stainless steel and straps ADS-1-13 Specification Section 11375, Aeration Diffuser Equipment, paragraph 2.02.E., remove 18-8. ADS-1-14 Specification Section 11375, Aeration Diffuser Equipment, paragraph 2.05.B.2.c., change "304 SS" to "316 SS". Specification Section 15060, Pipe and Pipe Fittings, paragraph 2.02.E., add item as ADS-1-15 follows: 6. All C900 pipe to be restrained with megalug type restraints or equal. ADS-1-16 Specification Section 15066, Stainless Steel Pipe, paragraph 2.02.E.2., add item as follows: d. Provide an insulating bolt and gasket set at each connection containing dissimilar metals. ADS-1-17 Specification Section 15066, Stainless Steel Pipe, paragraph 3.03.A.2., delete in its entirety. ADS-1-18 Specification Section 15066, Stainless Steel Pipe, paragraph 3.03., add item G as follows:

G. Buried stainless steel pipe may be tape wrapped or wrapped in an 8-mil

polyethylene tube.

CONTRACT PLANS

ADP-1-1	Sheet 3, replace the Valve Schedule with the attached Figure ADP 1-1.
ADP-1-2	Sheet 3, add note under pipe schedule as follows:
	Note 1. All pipe requires restraints.
ADP-1-3	Sheet 3, add note under pipe schedule as follows:
	Note 2. PVC pipe may be solvent welded Schedule 80 or restrained C900 at Contractors option.
ADP-1-4	Sheet 6, add Note 1 as follows (also see attached Figure ADP 1-4):
	Note 1. Piping inside Tank No. 1 consists of four 24" to 36" concrete piping installed across the diameter of the tank.
ADP-1-5	Sheet 6, add Note 2 as follows:
	Note 2. Piping inside Tank No. 2 consists of a 6" PVC header across the diameter of the tank. Remove pipe, supports, and patch all holes.
ADP-1-6	Sheet 7, replace Sheet 7 with the attached revised Sheet 7.
ADP-1-7	Sheet 9, add note pointing to 10" Airpipe; "Stainless Steel Airpipe, flanged or welded at Contractors option."
ADP-1-8	Sheet 9, Section 1, add a detail bubble to the exterior pipe support referencing Detail 1 on Sheet 14.
ADP-1-9	Sheet 9, Section 1, add the following note to the 10" air pipe wall penetration:
	"FLASH AND SEAL".
ADP-1-10	Sheet 10, replace Sheet 10 with the attached revised Sheet 10.
ADP-1-11	Sheet 11, replace Sheet 11 with the attached revised Sheet 11.
ADP-1-12	Sheet 12, replace Sheet 12 with the attached revised Sheet 12.
ADP-1-13	Sheet 13, replace Sheet 13 with the attached revised Sheet 13.
ADP-1-14	Sheet 15, add Detail 1 as shown on the attached Figure ADP 1-14.
ADP-1-15	Sheet 15, add Detail 2 as shown on the attached Figure ADP 1-15.
ADP-1-16	Sheet 15, add Detail 8 as shown on the attached Figure ADP 1-16.
ADP-1-17	Sheet 15, add Detail 9 as shown on the attached Figure ADP 1-17.
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDIM NO 1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

Syblon Reid Construction, Inc., Partner

<u>June 30, 2011</u> <u>Date</u>

Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.

SYBLON REID

ATTACHMENT "A"

PARTNERS IN SYBLON REID CALIFORNIA GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

Syblon Reid is a California General Partnership comprised of:

Syblon-Reid Co.	A California Corporation

and

Syblon Reid Construction, Inc. A California Corporation

> Gregory B. Cederstrom, President 195 Orangeblossom Circle Folsom, CA 95630 (916)353-2742

Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.

105 Fahey Court Folsom, CA 95630

(916)985-9560

Gregory B. Cederstrom, President 195 Orangeblossom Circle Folsom, CA 95630 (916)353-2742

Herschell D. Epperson, C.F.O.

105 Fahey Court Folsom, CA 95630

(916)985-9560

B. Spencer Frederiksen, Secretary 752 Morningside Drive Folsom, CA 95630

B. Spencer Frederiksen, Secretary

752 Morningside Drive Folsom, CA 95630

(916)502-4426

(916)502-4426

Both entities participate in a Employee Stock Ownership Plan. All salaried employees have an ownership interest in Syblon Reid.